

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS AGAINST CORPORATE CRIME, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LENNAR CORP., A/K/A LENR PROPERTIES LLC,
A/K/A NWHL INVESTMENT LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT E. BARNES
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BARNES LAW, LLP
700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
SUITE 1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(310) 510-6211
ROBERTBARNES@BARNESLAWLLP.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH FELLOW FEDERAL CIRCUITS	13
II. THE FRAUDSTER LOOPHOLE CREATED BY THE THIRD CIRCUIT ENDANGERS <i>QUI TAM</i> CLAIMS & IS A MATTER OF PURE LAW OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORT	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (December 3, 2020).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (January 3, 2020).....	9a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (January 3, 2020).....	40a
Order Granting Lennar Corporation’s Motion to Enforce the Injunction and Release in the Debtors’ Joint Chapter 11 Plan and Confirmation Order (November 1, 2018).....	42a
Order Denying Motion to Shorten Notice Period with Respect to Motion of Citizens Against Corporate Crime, LLC’s Motion for Abstention (October 23, 2018)	46a
REHEARING ORDER	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Sur Petition for Rehearing En Banc (January 7, 2021)	48a
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Relevant Statutory Provisions	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
OTHER DOCUMENTS	
The People of California’s Statement of Non- Opposition to Lennar Corporation’s Motion to Enforce the Injunction and Release in Debtor’s Joint Chapter 11 Plan and Confirmation Order (October 18, 2018).....	55a
State of California’s Notice of Election of Decline Intervention (January 19, 2018).....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bahrani v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 1983 F.Supp.2d 1272 (D. Colo. 2002) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. DeCarlo v. Kiewit/AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 937 F.Supp. 1039 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. El Amin v. George Washington University</i> , 2007 WL 1302597 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Teledyne Wah Chang Albany</i> , 104 F.3d 230 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies</i> , 481 F.Supp.2d 815 (S. D. Tex. 2007)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. McNulty v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , 835 F.Supp.2d 341 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. American Healthcorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 626514 (M.D. Tenn. Sep. 14, <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 914 F.Supp. 1507 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	14
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 16, 17
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	2
Cal. Gov. Code § 12651(a).....	2, 7, 8
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12650, et seq.....	17
